
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 28 May 2014 
 
 
 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 5 June 2014 
 

1.30 pm 
 

Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 

 
 
Members of the Board 

 

Sam Barrell, South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group 

Caroline Dimond, Interim Director of Public Health 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Graham Lockerbie, NHS England 

Caroline Taylor, Torbay Council 

Richard Williams, Torbay Council 

Councillor Lewis 

Councillor Davies 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Pritchard 

Councillor Scouler 

 

Co-optee’s (Non-voting) 

Tony Hogg, Police & Crime Commissioner 

Dr John Lowes, South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

 
 



 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2014/2015 Municipal 

Year. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 24 April 2014. 
 

5.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

5(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

5(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

7.   Mental Health Commissioning Strategy (Pages 6 - 33) 
 To comment upon the draft Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. 

 



 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Board Membership - Options Appraisal (Pages 34 - 37) 
 To consider options for the membership of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. 
 

9.   Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning 
Disabilities - Update 

(Pages 38 - 39) 

 To receive an update on the above. 
 

10.   Community Safety - Update (Pages 40 - 42) 
 To consider an update on the work of the Stronger Communities 

Partnership. 
 
The following items are for information only: 

11.   Update Report - Adult Social Services (Pages 43 - 48) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Adult Social 

Services. 
 

12.   Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To receive an update on the current position of the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. 
 

13.   Update Report - Public Health (Pages 51 - 53) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Public Health. 

 
14.   Update Report - Children's Services (Pages 54 - 66) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Children’s Services. 

 
15.   Update Report - Healthwatch (To Follow) 
 To receive an update on the current position of Healthwatch. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

24 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor Ian Doggett, Pat Harris, Tony 
Hogg, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Councillor Ken Pritchard, 

Councillor Christine Scouler, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Neil Bent)  
 

 

 
70. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Graham Lockerbie (NHS England).  The 
Board was advised of a change to its membership following changes to the political 
balance of the Council.  Councillor Morey was no longer a member of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, Councillor Davies would be representing the Non-Coalition 
Group with Councillor Doggett representing the Liberal Democrat Group.  
 

71. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 February 
2014 were confirmed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. Declaration of interest  
 
Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group – Medicine Management Team. 
 

73. A Market Position Statement for Torbay  
 
The Board considered a report that set out a market position statement (MPS) for 
adult social care and support in Torbay.  Members were advised that the MPS was 
a joint statement for Torbay Council and South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  The MPS would have a key role in influencing both the 
market for services and commissioning plans.  The MPS identifies opportunities for 
the market by: 
 

• Describing current and future demand; 

• Analysing current supply of services, how well they meet needs and 
aspirations and what needs to change; 

• Outlining future high level commissioning intentions. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 April 2014 
 

 
The Board was informed that the MPS articulates the commissioning vision and 
intentions for the area as outlined in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  MPS 
data will inform future commissioning strategies as well as development of future 
health and wellbeing strategies.  Members welcomed the development of an MPS 
and future aspirations to include a greater range of services targeted at health, 
care, support and wellbeing across adults and children. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Market Position Statement for Adult Social Care and Support in Torbay 

2014+ be adopted but that it be recognised that the Statement will need to be 
reviewed in coming months in light of emerging legislation. 

 
ii) that the role of the Market Position Statement in service transformation, as 

described in the report, be endorsed. 
 

74. Learning Disability Joint Commissioning Strategy  
 
Members received a presentation and considered a report that set out ‘2013-2016 
Living well with a learning disability in Devon – making progress’ which was a high 
level, overarching strategy for people with Learning Disabilities.  The strategy had 
been prepared jointly on behalf of South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Northern, Eastern and Western (NEW) Devon Clinical Commissioning 
Group, Torbay, Plymouth City and Devon County Councils.  Shona Charlton 
informed Members that the core principle underpinning the strategy was a 
commitment to improve the health outcomes of people with a learning disability. 
 
Members noted that the strategy had been agreed in principle by the Torbay 
Learning Disability Partnership Board and was to be considered by the Learning 
Disability Redesign Board. 
 
Members referred to the difference between the recorded and estimated number of 
adults with a learning disability and challenged whether a collective view across all 
services may aid the identification of people with a learning disability.  It was felt 
that further work with front line staff across all agencies would help to reduce the 
differential. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the high level joint 

commissioning strategy for Learning Disability for South Devon and Northern, 
Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Groups and Plymouth 
City, Torbay and Devon County Councils as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; and  

 
ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to a cohesive approach to the 

development of a more detailed improvement plan. 
 
 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 April 2014 
 

 
75. Learning Disability Strategy Operational Strategy Commissioning 

Implementation Plan  
 
The Board considered a report and received a presentation on the ‘Operational 
Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities.  Steve Honeywill, Jo 
Davis and Si Langridge were present to aid the discussion and responded to 
Member’s questions.  Members were informed that upon endorsement of the 
strategy by the Health and Wellbeing Board, officers would be seeking to engage 
service users to design and shape services and that there would be changes to 
services.  
 
Members challenged the adult focus to the strategy, explaining that children also 
live with learning disabilities and felt that further discussions were needed to ensure 
that the strategy encompassed the entirety of a person’s life.  Richard Williams, 
Director for Children’s Services, suggested discussions be held with the Children’s 
Disability Steering Group in order for the strategy to fully address the needs of 
children with a learning disability. 
 
Members felt that there should be a more explicit reference to how safeguarding 
concerns about people with learning disabilities should be raised. 
 
Resolved 
 
i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the Operational Commissioning 

Strategy’s aims and principles which mirror the values and outcomes included 
in the emerging ‘high level’ commissioning strategy for South Devon, Torbay 
and Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
Plymouth City, Devon County and Torbay Council’s; and 

 
ii) that the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees the general approach to co-

producing service specifications and evaluating potential providers with service 
users and their carers. 

 
76. Future Operation of the Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
The Board considered a report that set out proposals for the future operation of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members of the Board had been asked to complete a 
questionnaire the responses to which were considered during a desk top exercise 
which took into account the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board as defined in 
legislation, barriers and success factors of other Boards around the Country and 
identified how the Board may need to change as the health and social care system 
within Torbay evolves.  Members were advised that having ‘taken stock’ the Board 
needed to agree its priorities for 2014/2015, its work programme and whether the 
Board membership should be expanded. 
 
Members challenged the priorities for 2014/2015 and felt that an additional question 
of ‘Do plans address the needs of children, young people, adults and families?’ 
should be included in ‘The questions that the Board needs to ask’ section of the 
work programme.  The Board were unable to reach a consensus as to whether the 

Page 3



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 April 2014 
 

 
membership should be expanded and requested a further options appraisal be 
undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) subject to the priorities for 2014/2015 being amended to include Children’s 

and Adults Safeguarding, the priorities for 2014/2015 be agreed as set out in 
the submitted report and the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be refreshed 
as necessary; 

 
ii) that subject to the inclusion of an additional question as detailed in the 

preamble above, the Work Programme set out in Appendix 1 be agreed; 
 
iii) that a further options appraisal detailing the rationale for expanding the 

membership be prepared for the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board; and  

 
iv) that the proposed relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board and 

the Joined Up Board, as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report, be 
noted. 

 
77. Devon and Torbay Pioneer  

 
Members received an update and overview of the Pioneer and JoinedUp plans. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board accepts the progress to date in 
respect of Pioneer and JoinedUp and endorses the method proposed for future 
reporting, as outlined in the submitted report. 
 

78. Torbay Safeguarding Children Board Update  
 
The Board received a report that provided the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 
update on the work of the Torbay Safeguarding Board (TSCB) for children and 
young people. 
 
The Independent Chair of the TSCB, David Taylor, advised members that the 
TSCB had recently undergone a self evaluation and subsequently amended its 
model of operation and created an executive that meets regularly to deal with the 
more detailed business and a wider Board that has the opportunity to drill down and 
look at specific areas of safeguarding activity. 
 
Members were advised that the topic at the next meeting of the TCSB would be 
mental health.  There were concerns about the way that Children’s Social Care and 
Adult Mental Health services work together in respect of safeguarding vulnerable 
children where the parent has a mental health or substance misuse problem.  
Whilst the issue was being addressed by relevant managers the issue needed to be 
more firmly embedded in any commissioning arrangement. 
 

Page 4



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 24 April 2014 
 

 
Feedback had also been received from practitioners that the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) was perhaps too remote from other 
services in respect of children and young people and there appeared to be a gap in 
service.  In addition the lack of an out of hours assessment service and the placing 
of children with overt mental health problems in acute children’s ward was a matter 
of considerable concern.  Richard Williams, Director of Children’s Services, advised 
that he would refer the concerns raised to the Children’s Redesign Board to 
address. 
 
TCSB acknowledged that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) had 
recently been refreshed and sought for the JSNA to include: 
 

• A triangulation of data in respect of safeguarding and early level help and 
how this relates to perceived levels of need; 

• Further information on self harm and incidences of mental ill-health and 
suicide amongst young people; and  

• Indicators which may estimate the likely level of child sexual exploitation. 
 
Caroline Dimond, Interim director of Public Health gave an assurance that these 
points would be addressed in the emerging JSNA. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

79. Update Report - Adult Services  
 
The Board noted the update on Adult Services. 
 

80. Update Report - Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
The Board noted the update from the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

81. Update Report - South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
The Board noted the update from the South Devon and Torbay Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

82. Update Report - Public Health  
 
The Board noted the update on Public Health. 
 

83. Update Report - Healthwatch Torbay  
 
The Board noted the update from Healthwatch Torbay. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

High level Joint Mental Health Commissioning Strategy for 
South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs, and Torbay, Plymouth 
and Devon Councils. 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Torbay Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

On: 5th June 2014 

Contact: Derek O’Toole  
Telephone: 01803 652559 
Email: derekotoole@nhs.net 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To request that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorses the approach taken 
in the development of an overarching strategy that has been prepared by Torbay, 
Plymouth and NEW Devon CCGs. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board provides comments on the draft mental 
health commissioning strategy for South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs and 
Plymouth, Torbay and Devon Councils.  

2.2 That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to receive the Commissioning 
strategy for formal sign-off once consultation is complete.  

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The draft document attached is a high level joint commissioning strategy for 

South Devon and NEW Devon CCGs and Plymouth, Torbay and Devon Councils. 

The core priorities underpinning this strategy are 

 

• Prevention 

• Personalisation 

• Integration 

• Improving Health and Wellbeing 

• Supporting recovery 

• Access to services 
 

Extensive and on-going engagement from service users, their carers and supporters 

has contributed towards the current content of the strategy. The high level joint 

commissioning strategy will, ‘once consultation’ is completed across Devon, be 

Agenda Item 7

Page 6



 

signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Boards, HealthWatch and the commissioning 

bodies.  
 
4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The strategy incorporates a number of priorities outlined in the JSNA, 
including but not exclusively, reducing health inequalities. 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 This plan incorporates the priorities, outcomes and core principles of the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

N/A  

Appendices 

A Mental Health Commissioning Strategy for Devon, Plymouth & Torbay 2014-
2017 

Background Papers: 

 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 

No Health Without Mental Health (DH, 201
[...]
. 

T
h

e
ir
 c

o
n

tr
ib

u
ti
o

n
 h

a
s 

b
e
e
n

 i
n

va
lu

a
b

le
.

T
h

a
n

k
s 

a
re

 d
u

e
 t

o
 a

ll 
st

a
k
e
h

o
ld

e
rs

 i
n

cl
u

d
in

g
 

co
m

m
is

si
o

n
e
rs

, 
G

P
s,

 m
e
n

ta
l 
h

e
a
lt
h

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
n

a
ls

 
a
n

d
 s

e
rv

ic
e
 p

ro
vi

d
e
rs

 w
h

o
 h

a
ve

 c
o

n
tr

ib
u

te
d

 t
o

 
th

e
 d

e
ve

lo
p

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
th

is
 d

o
cu

m
e
n

t.

A
b

o
ve

 a
ll,

 t
h

e
 c

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
in

g
 t

e
a
m

 w
is

h
 t

o
 

th
a
n

k
 t

h
e
 e

xp
e
rt

s 
b

y 
e
xp

e
ri
e
n

ce
, 

b
o

th
 u

se
rs

 o
f 

se
rv

ic
e
s 

a
n

d
 c

a
re

rs
 f

o
r 

th
e
ir
 i
n

va
lu

a
b

le
 i
n

p
u

t 
 

in
to

 t
h

is
 s

tr
a
te

g
y.

A
ck

n
o

w
le

d
g

e
m

e
n

ts

A
 m

e
n

ta
l 
h

e
a
lt
h

 c
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

in
g

 s
tr

a
te

g
y 

fo
r 

D
e
vo

n
, 

P
ly

m
o

u
th

 a
n

d
 T

o
rb

a
y 

2
0

1
3

-2
0

1
6

2
3

Page 32



D
e
si
gn

 a
n
d
 l
ay

o
u
t 

b
y 

N
ao

m
i 
C

u
d
m

o
re

 (
w

w
w

.li
gh

th
o
u
se

co
m

m
u
n
ic

at
io

n
s.
co

.u
k)

 f
o
r 

N
E
W

 D
e
vo

n
 C

C
G

T
h

is
 g

u
id

e
 i

s 
a

ls
o

 a
v
a

il
a

b
le

 i
n

 
B

ra
il

le
, 

la
rg

e
 p

ri
n

t 
a

n
d

 o
th

e
r 

la
n

g
u

a
g

e
s 

o
n

 r
e

q
u

e
st

. 

Page 33



 

 

Title: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership – Options Appraisal 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 5 June 2014 

Contact: Caroline Dimond, Director of Public Health 
Telephone: 01803 207336 
Email: caroline.dimond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Why have we done this paper? 

It has been a year since the HWBB formally took over its role and this is part of the 

first annual review of its performance 

It is recognised that HWBB around the country have different memberships. Some 
have invited providers on to the board. The question re asking providers to be part of 
the Board is the focus of this options appraisal.  

 
2. What is the current membership? 

Curre
[...]

� May confuse agenda and decision making 
� Resource intensive 

 
 
4. Recommendation.  

It is recommended that Option 4 is adopted i.e. Include leading key providers linked 

to Priority areas.  

However it is also recommended that consideration is given to Option 5 to include a 

wider forum in an annual event, maybe linked to a session on the annual revised 

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, debate on any new emerging priorities and 

focused debate on key topics.  This would encourage collective systems leadership. 

 

Page 37



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning 
Disabilities - Update 

Wards Affected: 
 

All  

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 5 June 2014 

Contact: Steve Honeywill, Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust 

Telephone: 01803 210512 
Email: steve.honeywill@nhs.net 

 

1. Achievements since last meeting 

1.1 At the HWBB on 26th April the Operational commissioning Strategy for People 
with Learning Disabilities was endorsed. The HWBB also agreed the approach of co-
producing service specifications and evaluating potential solutions with providers and 
people who use services and their carers.    

2. Challenges for the next three months 

2.1 The HWWB asked for an update with respect to indicators related to safety 
and quality to be incorporated into our service modernisation and change 
programme.   

All Torbay’s service providers need to make a commitment to listen to the people 
they support and support them to build lives that have meaning for them. We have 
decided to use a quality code and we will invite all providers that support people 
with learning disabilities in Torbay to sign up to this code. This Code was developed 
by providers and is part of a broader commitment to the Winterbourne View 
Concordat and action plan.  

 

The Code has a particular focus on people with challenging behaviour who have 
longstanding and complex support needs but can be app
[...]
eople with Learning Disabilities and the 
related Frequently Asked Questions Document: 

   

 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

Title:  
 

Community Safety - Update 

Wards Affected: 
 

All 

To: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

On: 5th June 2014 

Contact: Fran Hughes  
Telephone: 01803 208002 
Email: Frances.hughes@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work of the 
Stronger Communities Partnership, and identify the areas of work which 
impact on both boards. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The board to note the areas of common interest with the Stronger 
Communities Board and ensure that where possible both Boards work 
together to improve outcomes in these areas. 

3. Supporting Information 

3.1 The Stronger Communities Board includes the statutory Community Safety 
Partnership responsibilities.  The Board produces a Torbay Strategic 
Assessment annually and contributes to a wider peninsula strategic 
assessment covering the Devon and Cornwall footprint.  This Strategic 
Assessment identified the four key priority areas for Torbay as: 

• Domestic Abuse (including sexual violence) 

• Anti-social Behaviour 

• Alcohol, violence and the night time economy 

• Offending/Reoffending behaviour. 
 

The Stronger Communities Board has agreed its commissioning activities with 
the Police and Crime Commissioner against these priorities and those 
outlined in the Police and Crime Plan.  A programme of work is now in place 
to target interventions across Torbay. 

The wider remit of the Board also encompasses a community development 
and engagement role.  We have been supporting the Community 

Agenda Item 10

Page 40



 
Development Trust to pursue the Big Lottery opportunity for “Ageing Better” 
funding.  

Housing issues are a key determinant of health and one of the areas which is 
also within the remit of the Stronger Communities Board with the Housing 
Partnership group reporting in to it.  

4. Relationship to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

4.1 The Stronger Communities agenda cuts across a range of wider determinants 
of health and wellbeing, as detailed in the identified priorities of the Board.  
We provide needs and demand data from across the partnership to inform the 
JSNA and help provide a broader picture of the overall need in Torbay.  The 
outcomes which the Board is delivering are aligned in many cases to the 
Public Health Outcomes Framework. 

5. Relationship to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

5.1 The Stronger Communities Board is aligned with the principles of promoting 
prevention, early intervention and targeted support. It has a firm understanding 
of Torbay’s population and its needs, and national and local trends and drivers  
and produces an annual strategic assessment on crime and disorder for the Bay. 
It is working to support the integration of services for children, public health and 
safer communities across its remit. 

6. Implications for future iterations of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and/or Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

(i.e. Does anything need to change in future versions of the JSNA and/or JHWS as a 
result of what you’re asking the Board to do?) 

6.1 We are currently in the process of reconfiguring services to support high and 
medium risk victims of domestic abuse through a joint commissioning process 
and are currently evaluating tenders for a new type service for victims and 
perpetrators.  This will be for a two year period, however, thereafter the 
funding is not secure.  A wider partnership approach across all those services 
impacted by domestic abuse will be required if this is to be sustainable. 

6.2 The Probation Service is one of the statutory partners to the Community 
Safety Partnership.  The Probation Service is changing nationally and the 
Ministry of Justice are currently recommissioning a new style of probation 
service under the banner of Transforming Rehabilitation.  The outcomes of 
these changes 
[...]
 the two clinical commissioning groups covering the 
area: Northern, Eastern and Western (NEW) Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
and South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group this is known as the 
core offer. 
 
This needs assessment is one of many local health needs assessments that are 
either completed, planned or underway which consider different aspects of health 
and wellbeing in Devon. Completed needs assessments are published on the Devon 
Health and Wellbeing website www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk. The findings in 
this document should be considered alongside other related needs assessments, the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, to 
ensure a full picture of need. 

2. Introduction 

 
Devon has a growing elderly population and the rate of growth is ahead of other parts 
of the Country. It will take until 2076 for the 85+ population to reach the same 
proportion as Sidmouth today. This increase in older people arises due to inward 
migration and increased life expectancy. The increase in the ageing population leads 
to a potential increase in demand for residential and nursing care. The health needs 
assessment was undertaken to support the work of the Care Home Quality 
Collaborative and further understand the health needs of the care home population 
locally. The HNA considered the local intelligence (where available), the evidence 
base following a literature review, consideration of local interventions and discussion 
with stakeholders as members of the care home quality collaborative and wider 
contacts. The HNA has been written as part one, as engagement with care home 
residents is still being developed through the collaborative.     

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1

Page 45



 

Page 2 of 4 

3. The Findings 

 
In Devon, Plymouth and Torbay there are 686 care homes (Care Quality Commission 
31st October 2013) with 11,907 residents. 9,558 are 65+, 6,096 85+ and 207 were 
over 100 and the oldest
[...]
tn
e
r
s
, 
c
h
il
d
r
e
n
 a
n
d
 

fa
m
il
ie
s

Page 64



O
u
r 
S
ta
g
e
d
 F
iv
e
-Y
e
a
r 
P
la
n

C
o

n
ti

n
u

o
u

s 
Im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
t 

(2
0

1
4

 -
2

0
1

9
)

P
la

tf
o

rm
 f

o
r 

E
x
ce

ll
e

n
ce

 (
2

0
1

4
 -

2
0

1
7

)
H
ig
h
-p
e
rf
o
rm

in
g
 c
u
lt
u
r
e
, 

a
tt
ra
c
ti
n
g
 a
n
d
 r
e
ta
in
in
g
 t
o
p
 

ta
le
n
t;
 s
y
s
te
m
s
, 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
, 
a
n
d
 

o
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 m
o
d
e
l 
tr
a
n
s
fo
rm

e
d

F
u

n
d

in
g

 t
h

e
 J

o
u

rn
e

y
 

(2
0

1
4

 –
2

0
1

5
)

E
ff
e
c
ti
v
e
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 t
o
 

a
c
h
ie
v
e
 g
o
o
d
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
; 

e
ff
ic
ie
n
t 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 

C
h
il
d
r
e
n
’s
 S
e
r
v
ic
e
s
: 
L
o
o
k
in
g
 F
o
r
w
a
r
d

e
ff
ic
ie
n
t 
p
ro
c
e
s
s
e
s
 t
o
 d
e
liv
e
r 

th
e
m

T
a
c
ti
c
a
l 
in
it
ia
ti
v
e
s
 t
o
 

im
p
ro
v
e
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 a
n
d
 

“s
te
m
 t
h
e
 f
lo
w
”

G
o

o
d

 o
u

tc
o

m
e

s

B
a

la
n

ce
d

 b
u

d
g

e
t

E
ff

ic
ie

n
t,

 e
ff

e
ct

iv
e

Page 65



W
h
a
t 
N
e
x
t?

C
h
il
d
r
e
n
’s
 S
e
r
v
ic
e
s
: 
L
o
o
k
in
g
 F
o
r
w
a
r
d

C
Y
P
P

H
W
B
B
 –

J
U
L
Y
 2
0
1
4

B
u

il
d

in
g

 B
lo

ck
s 

in
 P

la
ce

Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Mental Health Commissioning Strategy
	Devon Mental  Health Joint Commissioning Strategy DRAFT

	8 Health and Wellbeing Board Membership - Options Appraisal
	9 Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities - Update
	10 Community Safety - Update
	11 Update Report - Adult Social Services
	Care Homes HNA - Executive Summary

	12 Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group
	13 Update Report - Public Health
	14 Update Report - Children's Services
	Children Services Update Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY

Health- Wellbeing

BOARD

Working together for a healthier Torbay

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board
5June 2014
- Present :-
lan Ansell, Sam Barrell, Councillor Bobbie Davies, Caroline Dimond, Councillor lan
Doggett, Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman), Dr John Lowes, Councillor Ken Pritchard,

Councillor Christine Scouler, Caroline Taylor and Richard Williams

(Also in attendance: Councillor Bent)

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Lewis was elected Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year.
(Councillor Lewis in the Chair)

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Graham Lockerbie (NHS England), Pat
Harris (Healthwatch Torbay) and Tony Hogg who was represented by lan Ansell.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman

Caroline Dimond was appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2014/2015 Municipal
Year.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 24 April
2014 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declaration of interest

Councillor Doggett declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a lay member of the
Joined Up Optimisation Group.

Councillor Scouler declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is a Torbay Hospital
Board Governor.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 5 June 2014

Mental Health Commissioning Strategy

The Board considered the draft Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. Derek
O’'Toole, Mental Health Commissioner for South Devon and Torbay Clinical
Commissioning Group provided a presentation and responded to Members’
guestions. Members were advised that attitudes toward mental health had
changed, resulting in people being willing to talk about recovery and how services
could be improved enabling a re-emergence into the community.

The Board were informed that the strategy had a number of values and principles
which reflected the national priorities which were then underpinned by work plans
for Torbay, Plymouth and Devon. Members were advised that the joint work plans
were near completion and would be presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board in
due course.

It was acknowledged that the draft strategy made very little reference to Torbay
which would be addressed.

Members challenged whether there were the facilities in the community to support
the intentions of the strategy. It was acknowledged that the current model of
provision focused on the acute end and investment was needed with regards to
prevention.

It was also noted that the strategy focused on adults with little reference to children
and young people. Whilst there was a strategy for improving children and young
people’s mental health, the two needed to interlink in order to address the transition
from child to adult but to also recognise that there are children who have parents
with mental health issues. Members also felt that the safeguarding section of the
strategy needed strengthening to reflect the potential risk of harm to children who
have parents with mental health issues.

Members expressed the need for the work plans to address the number of people
with mental health issues being detained within police custody as a place of safety.
Members recognised such an issue would require a concerted effort across a range
of agencies.

Derek made a commitment to amend the strategy to reflect the comments made by
the Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board before the consultation event on 9
July 2014 between 1pm and 4pm at the Riviera Centre.

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership - Options Appraisal

The Board considered a report that set out a number of options for the membership
of the Health and Wellbeing Board. Members were advised that Health and
Wellbeing Boards across the country have different memberships with some inviting
providers to join. The Board considered the various options presented including
those set out in the addendum to the report.

Resolved:



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 5 June 2014

10.

11.

12.

That:

i) representatives of the following organisations be invited to become non-voting
co-opted members of the Health and Wellbeing Board:

e South Devon Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (to be replaced
by a single representative of the Integrated Care Organisation
(ICO), once formed);

e Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust (to be
replaced by a single representative of the ICO, once formed);

e Devon Partnership NHS Trust;

Community Development Trust;

e A representative of the primary care sector be appointed (if
feasible);

e Arepresentative from Torbay schools;

i) the Police and Crime Commissioner continue to be a non-voting co-opted
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board;

iii) an annual Health and Wellbeing Forum be held which would be open to
stakeholders from across Torbay to discuss the wider determinants of health
and wellbeing in the area.

iv) the number of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board be reduced to three
per Municipal Year and that three Health and Wellbeing Seminars be held per
Municipal Year.

Operational Commissioning Strategy for People with Learning Disabilities -
Update

The Board noted the report.

Community Safety - Update

The Board noted the update on Community Safety.
Update Report - Adult Social Services

The Board noted the update on Adult Social Services.
Update Report - Clinical Commissioning Group

The Board noted the update from the South Devon and Torbay Clinical
Commissioning Group.

Update Report - Public Health

The Board noted the update on Public Health.



Health and Wellbeing Board

13. Update Report - Children's Services
The Board noted the update on Children’s Services.

14. Update Report - Healthwatch

The Board noted the update from Healthwatch Torbay.

Thursday, 5 June 2014



